TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM807764

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| National Railway Equipment Co. | | 05/02/2023 | Corporation: ILLINOIS |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | TRM NRE Acquisition LLC | | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | One Towne Square, Suite 1570 | | |
| City: | Southfield | | |
| State/Country: | MICHIGAN | | |
| Postal Code: | 48076 | | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|--------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3450072 | MLW |
| Registration Number: | 3032281 | NRE |
| Registration Number: | 3041738 | VMV PADUCAHBILT |
| Registration Number: | 3041582 | NRE |
| Registration Number: | 3119479 | NATIONAL RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO |
| Registration Number: | 3986759 | N-VIROMOTIVE |
| Registration Number: | 4936380 | NRE |
| Registration Number: | 4960393 | NRE |
| Registration Number: | 1003061 | PATTERN A |
| Registration Number: | 2096362 | PATTERN A |
| Registration Number: | 1383836 | SUPOR |
| Registration Number: | 3740016 | NATIONAL RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO. |
| Registration Number: | 3742485 | NRE |
| Registration Number: | 3742484 | NRE |
| Registration Number: | 3682894 | N-VIROMOTIVE |
| Serial Number: | 97735242 | NRE |
| Registration Number: | 5007647 | NRE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008058 FRAME: 0593

900770284

Fax Number: 9169307903

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 916-930-3263

Email:sddocket@us.dlapiper.comCorrespondent Name:Carissa L. Bouwer, Esq.

Address Line 1: 555 Mission Street, Suite 2400

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105-2933

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 440350.000004

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Carissa L. Bouwer, Esq.

SIGNATURE: /Carissa Bouwer/

DATE SIGNED: 05/03/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=Confirmatory Assignment - National Railway to TRM NRE#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment - National Railway to TRM NRE#page2.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment - National Railway to TRM NRE#page3.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment - National Railway to TRM NRE#page4.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment - National Railway to TRM NRE#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008058 FRAME: 0594

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Trademark Assignment (this "<u>Confirmatory Trademark Assignment</u>") is made on May 2, 2023 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), by and between National Railway Equipment Co., an Illinois corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and TRM NRE Acquisition LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and their registrations and applications listed in Exhibit A (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement between the parties as of the date hereof and the terms therein ("<u>Assignment</u>"), as of the Effective Date, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to assume, all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks;

WHEREAS, the parties execute this Confirmatory Trademark Assignment for the sole purpose of memorializing and recording the Assignment effected by the Assignment; and

WHEREAS, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment of Trademarks</u>. As of the Effective Date, Assignor hereby transfers, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with all goodwill, and all common law and statutory right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, all rights of registration, maintenance, renewal and protection thereof. Assignor hereby transfers, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee all of Assignor's rights of recovery and of legal action for past, present, and future infringements and of opposition, interference, cancellation, and any other proceedings for protection of the Trademarks, and all products, proceeds and revenues arising from or relating to any and all of the foregoing.
- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the corresponding empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer the Trademarks to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.

[Signature pages follow.]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008058 FRAME: 0595

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Confirmatory Trademark Assignment effective as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

NATIONAL RAILWAY EQUIPMENT CO.

Name: Merritt Becker

Title: Chief Executive Officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has executed this Confirmatory Trademark Assignment effective as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNEE:

TRM NRE ACQUISITION LLC

DocuSigned by:

Name: Jeffrey Stone

Title: President

Exhibit A

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Service Marks

| Mark | Serial No. | Registration No. | Class | Registration Date | Next Renewal Deadline |
|---------------|------------|------------------|----------------|----------------------|--------------------------|
| | | | 035, 037, 039, | | 6/19/2028 |
| MLW | 77016715 | 3450072 | 040 | 6/17/2008 | |
| NRE (no | | | | | 12/22/2025 |
| special font) | 78541905 | 3032281 | 035, 037, 039 | 12/20/2005 | |
| VMV | | | | | 1/12/2026 |
| Paducahbilt | 78548937 | 3041738 | 37 | 1/10/2006 | |
| NRE (map) | 78541914 | 3041582 | 035, 037, 039 | 1/10/2006 | 1/12/2026 |
| National | | | | | 7/27/2026 |
| Railway | | | | | |
| Equipment Co. | 78548966 | 3119479 | 035, 037, 039 | 7/25/2006 | |
| N-Viromotive | 78943808 | 3986759 | 35 | 6/28/2011 | 6/30/2031 |
| NRE logo (new | | | | | 4/13/2026 |
| logo) | 86744104 | 4936380 | 35, 37, 39 | 4/12/2016 | |
| NRE logo (new | | | | | 5/18/2026 |
| logo) | 86813790 | 4960393 | 37 | 5/17/2016 | |
| PATTERN A | | | | | 1/28/2025 |
| (Stylized) | 73001089 | 1003061 | 40 | 1/28/1975 | |
| PATTERN A | 74686000 | 2096362 | 02, 40 | 9/16/1997 | 9/16/2027 |
| SUPOR | 73519305 | 1383836 | 01 | 2/25/1986 | 2/25/2026 |

US Trademarks

| Mark | Serial No. | Registration No. | Class | Registration Date | Next Renewal Deadline |
|---------------|------------|------------------|-------|----------------------|--------------------------|
| National | | | | | |
| Railway | | | | | |
| Equipment Co | 77788377 | 3740016 | 12 | 1/19/2010 | 1/22/2030 |
| NRE (no | | | | | |
| special font) | 77790879 | 3742485 | 12 | 1/26/2010 | 1/28/2030 |
| NRE (map) | 77790877 | 3742484 | 12 | 1/26/2010 | 1/28/2030 |
| N-Viromotive | 77681057 | 3682894 | 12 | 9/15/2009 | 9/15/2029 |
| NRE logo (new | | | | | |
| logo) | 97735242 | | 12 | | |
| NRE logo (new | | | | | |
| logo) | 86846830 | 5007647 | 9 | 7/26/2016 | 7/27/2026 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 008058 FRAME: 0598

International Trademarks

RECORDED: 05/03/2023

| Juris. | Mark | International Registration No. | Registration Date | Renewal Date |
|--------|------------|-----------------------------------|-------------------|--------------|
| WIPO | N- | | | |
| | VIROMOTIVE | 1007905 | 7/13/2009 | 7/13/2029 |
| Canada | N- | | | |
| | VIROMOTIVE | TMA768534 | 7/2/2010 | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 008058 FRAME: 0599